

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GATEWAY CITY CHURCH, ET AL., *Applicants,*

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

Respondents.

*ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO THE HON. ELENA KAGAN, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE AND
CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE FOR CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY REVERSAL*

**MOTION BY CHURCH-STATE SCHOLARS, WITH ATTACHED PROPOSED AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS, FOR LEAVE (1) TO FILE THE
BRIEF, (2) IN AN UNBOUND FORMAT ON 8½-BY-11-INCH PAPER, AND
(3) WITHOUT TEN DAYS' ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE PARTIES**

JOSEPH R. PALMORE

Counsel of Record

ADAM L. SORENSEN

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

2100 L St., NW, Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 887-6940

JPalmore@mofoc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

FEBRUARY 24, 2021

MOTION BY CHURCH-STATE SCHOLARS, WITH ATTACHED PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, FOR LEAVE (1) TO FILE THE BRIEF, (2) IN AN UNBOUND FORMAT ON 8½-BY-11-INCH PAPER, AND (3) WITHOUT TEN DAYS' ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE PARTIES¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COUNTY'S ORDER DOES NOT VIOLATE APPLICANTS' FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS.....	4
A. The Question Under The Free Exercise Clause Is Whether Government Action Has The "Object" Of Burdening Religion.....	4
B. The "Most Favored Nation" Theory Of Religious Exemptions Is Inconsistent With <i>Smith</i>	7
II. THE INJUNCTION APPLICANTS SEEK WOULD VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	16
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	13, 15, 18
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	17
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	8, 9
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cnty., Inc. v. Borough of Litchfield</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D. Conn. 2012)	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	2, 4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	17
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	16
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne,
451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) 7

Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,
452 U.S. 640 (1981) 6, 18

Olsen v. Mukasey,
541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008) 8

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 5, 12

Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989) 13, 14, 18

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
165 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999) 11

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 16, 19

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 6

Walz v. Tax Commission,
397 U.S. 664 (1970) 16, 17

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970) 15

Other Authorities

Thomas C. Berg, *Religious Liberty in America at the End of the Century*, 16 J.L. &
Religion 187 (2001)..... 7

Alan Brownstein, *Protecting Religious Liberty: The False Messiahs of Free Speech
Doctrine and Formal Neutrality*, 18 J.L. & Pol. 119 (2002) 8

Caroline Mala Corbin, *Religious Liberty in A Pandemic*, 70 Duke L.J..... 8

Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, *Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise
of Religion*, 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016)..... 9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Douglas Laycock, *The Broader Implications of Masterpiece Cakeshop*, 2019 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 167 (2019)..... 7

Christopher C. Lund, *The General Applicability Requirement in Free Exercise Jurisprudence*, 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 627 (2003)..... 8

James M. Oleske, Jr., *Free Exercise (Dis)Honesty*, 2019 Wis. L. Rev. 689 (2019)..... 8

Richard Schragger & Micah Schwartzman, *Religious Antiliberalism and the First Amendment*, 104 Minn. L. Rev. 1341 (2020) 8

Nelson Tebbe, *Religious Freedom in an Egalitarian Age* (2017) 15

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 4, 13

Brief Amicus Curiae of Professor Eugene Volokh in Support of Neither Party, *Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*, No. 19-123 (S. Ct. argued Nov. 4, 2020) 8
